No.A-34014/1/2012-DPAR/SS.II(2)/PF.2 **GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY** DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL WING) ****

Puducherry, dated 23.12.2015.

MEMORANDUM

Sub: Public Services- Promotion and posting of Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, Lower Division Clerk as Upper Division Clerk - Orders - Issued.

Ref: G.O.Ms. No.14 dated 12.03.2015 of the DP&AR(Personnel Wing), Puducherry.

Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, LDC, Division-V, Electricity Department, Karaikal was not considered for promotion to the post of UDC in the DPC held on 21.08.2013 alongwith her juniors, as her probation in the post of LDC was not declared by that time. As her probation has been declared with effect from 20.11.2010 after obtaining special relaxation vide Government order cited under reference.

2 The DPC held on 16.12.2015 has recommended Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, LDC, Division-V, Electricity Department, Karaikal for promotion to the post of UDC on ad-hoc basis notionally with effect from 23.08.2013 on par with her junior Tmt. A. Vanaja, UDC and with monetary benefit from the date of actual joining in the promotional post of UDC.

3. Accordingly, Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, LDC, Division-V, Electricity Department, Karaikal is promoted as Upper Division Clerk on ad-hoc basis notionally with effect from 22.08.2013 on par with her Junior Tmt. A. Vanaia, UDC and with monetary benefit from the date of actual joining in the promotional post of UDC and she is posted in the Division-V, Electricity Department, Karaikal vice Thiru R. Babu, UDC promoted.

4. She will draw pay in the pay band of Rs.5200-20200 with grade pay of Rs.2400/- plus usual allowances as admissible under rules.

5. The DPC has also recommended to fix the seniority number of Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, (LDC Seniority No.4859) in the post of UDC above Tmt. A. Vanaja (LDC Seniority No.4861).

6. The official is directed to report for duty on or before 18.01.2016, failing which it will be presumed that she has declined the promotion offered to her and she will not be considered for promotion for a period of one year or next DPC, whichever is later, from the date of receipt of the promotion order.

(NNAN)²³ (21) D GO' UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT(DP&AR)

То Tmt. C. Amudha Rani, LDC, Division-V, Electricity Department,

--- "Thro' proper channel"

Copy to:

Karaikal

- 1. The Collector, Karaikal.
- 2. The Executive Engineer, Division-V, Electricity Department, Karaikal.
- 3. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Puducherry.
- 4. The Dy. Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Karaikal.
- 5. The P.A to Secretary (Personnel), Chief Secretariat, Puducherry.
- 6. Spare copy.